within thirty (30) days of their adoption by Northlands' Board of 

Directors. 

11. 	Northlands covenants and agrees not to proceed with: 

(a) the construction of any new or additional or expanded buildings or 

structures which construction would exceed a cost in any single 

instance of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) 

or be carried out over a time span exceeding one (1) year; and 

(b) the repair or alteration of any existing facilities which repair 

or alteration would exceed a cost in any single instance of Seven 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00) or be carried out 

over a time span exceeding one (1) year; 

to which the City objects. 	If no written objection is received from the 

City within ninety (90) days of the formal submission by Northlands of a 

capital budget proposing such construction, repair, or alteration, or of a

[...]

they been directly assessable. 

21. Notwithstanding anything in this Master Agreement or the 

Northlands Site Lease to the contrary, Northlands and the City acknowledge 

and agree that, as of December 31, 1988, Northlands is indebted to the City 

in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Five 

Dollars and Forty Cents ($155,785.40) for arrears of local improvement 

charges inclusive of interest and penalties, accrued to December 31, 1988 in 

respect of all properties legally or beneficially owned or leased by 

Northlands within the boundary (hereinafter referred to as the "ARPSA